

No. 17-16426

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

STATE OF HAWAII and ISMAIL ELSHIKH,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; JOHN F. KELLY, in his official capacity
as Secretary of Homeland Security; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE; REX TILLERSON, in
his official capacity as Secretary of State; and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE FINAL DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII IN NO. 1:17-CV-00050-DKW-KSC
(HONORABLE DERRICK KAHALA WATSON, JUDGE)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
DECHERT LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, CT 06103
Telephone: (860) 524-3999
Fax: (860) 524-3930
eric.brunstad@dechert.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Human Rights First

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
I. P2 Processing and the DAP for U.S.-Affiliated Iraqis	3
II. The First Executive Order	8
III. The Executive Order	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. By Definition, Those Eligible for P2 Processing Through the DAP for U.S.-Affiliated Iraqis Have a Bona Fide Relationship and Their Exclusion Violates Not Only the Supreme Court’s Direction, But Also the Nation’s Commitment to These Individuals.....	14
A. Iraqis Eligible for P2 Processing Through the DAP for U.S.-Affiliated Iraqis Have a Bona Fide Relationship	15
B. Excluding Those Eligible for P2 Processing Through the DAP for U.S.-Affiliated Iraqis Violates Not Only The Supreme Court’s Direction, But Also the Nation’s Commitment to These Individuals	17
II. By Excluding Those Eligible for P2 Processing Through the DAP for U.S.-Affiliated Iraqis, the Executive Order Harms Our National Security and Imperils Our Troops	19
A. Vulnerable Persons Resettled Through the USRAP, Including Iraqis Eligible for P2 Processing, Are Highly Vetted Through a Rigorous, Multi-tiered Process.....	20
B. Excluding Those Eligible For P2 Processing Through the DAP for U.S.-Affiliated Iraqis Harms Our National Security and Imperils Our Troops	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Hawaii v. Trump,
 No. CV 17-00050 DKW-KSC, 2017 WL 2989048 (July 13, 2017).....12

Trump v. Hawaii,
 No. 16-1540, 2017 WL 3045234 (U.S. July 19, 2017)12

Trump v. Int'l Refugee Assistance Project,
 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....10

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42).....6, 21

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(i)-(vi)23

8 U.S.C. § 1522.....21

Pub. Law No. 110-181 § 1242 (Jan. 28, 2008).....6, 7

Pub. Law No. 110-181 § 1243 (Jan. 28, 2008).....2, 5

Pub. Law No. 110-181 § 1244 (Jan. 28, 2008).....5

Refugee Crisis in Iraq Act of 2007 (RCIA).....*passim*

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017).....8

Exec. Order 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13209 (Mar. 6, 2017)1

Refugee Crisis in Iraq Act, S. 1651, 110th Cong. (2007).....4

United Nations Convention on the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951,
189 U.N.T.S. 137
<http://www.unhcr.org/en-us/protection/basic/3b66c2aa10/convention-protocol-relating-status-refugees.html>20

United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31,
1967, 606 U.N.T.S. 267,
<http://www.unhcr.org/en-us/protection/basic/3b66c2aa10/convention-protocol-relating-status-refugees.html>20

United Nations High Commissioner on Human Rights (UNHCR)
Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee
Status, <http://www.unhcr.org/4d93528a9.pdf>.....20

U.S. Citizen and Immigration Services, Refugee Processing and
Security Screening, <https://www.uscis.gov/refugeescreening>.....22, 23, 24

U.S. Dep’t of State, Direct Access Program for U.S.-Affiliated Iraqis
<https://www.state.gov/j/prm/releases/factsheets/2016/254650.htm>*passim*

U.S. Dep’t of State, Fact Sheet: Information Regarding the U.S.
Refugee Admissions Program (June 30, 2017),
<https://www.state.gov/j/prm/releases/factsheets/2017/272316.htm> 12

U.S. Dep’t of State, Fact Sheet: U.S. Refugee Admissions Program
FAQ’s (Jan. 20, 2017),
<https://www.state.gov/j/prm/releases/factsheets/2017/266447.htm>20, 21

U.S. Dep’t of State, Special Immigrant Visas for Iraqis – Who Were Employed
by/on Behalf of the U.S. Government, U.S. Visas, U.S. Department of State,
<https://travel.state.gov/content/visas/en/immigrate/iraqis-work-for-us.html>5

U.S. Dep’t of State, U.S. Refugee Admissions Program,
<http://www.state.gov/j/prm/ra/admissions/index.htm>.....*passim*

USCIS, The United States Refugee Admission Program (URSAP) Consultation & Worldwide Processing Priorities (May 5, 2016), <https://www.uscis.gov/humanitarian/refugees-asylum/refugees/united-states-refugee-admissions-program-usrap-consultation-worldwide-processing-priorities>6

Publications

Allen Vaught, *Refugee Ban Trapped My Iraqi Translator: Veteran*, USA Today (Jan. 31, 2017)25

Human Rights First, *Fact Sheet: How President Trump’s Executive Order on Refugees and Immigration Impacts At Risk Iraqis with U.S. Affiliations* (Feb. 2017)18, 25

Human Rights First, *Fact Sheet, President Trump’s Executive Order on Refugees Harms our Iraqi Allies* (July 2017)5, 13

Human Rights First, *Living in Limbo: Iraqi Refugees and U.S. Resettlement* (Dec. 2010)3, 4, 7, 18, 19

Human Rights First, *New Analysis Details Six-Month Impact of Trump Refugee Bans* (July 24, 2017), <http://www.humanrightsfirst.org/press-release/new-analysis-details-six-month-impact-trump-refugee-bans>19

Jacob Wirtschafter, *Iraqi Translators Who Served the US Military Are Desperate for an Exemption to Trump’s Travel Ban*, PRI (Jan. 31, 2017), <https://www.pri.org/stories/2017-01-31/iraqi-translators-who-served-us-military-are-desperate-exemption-trumps-travel>.....19

Jonathan Allen and Ned Parker, *Trump Refugee Order Dashes Hopes of Iraqis Who Helped the U.S.*, Reuters (Jan. 27, 2017).....26

This American Life, *Emails from a Dead Man*, (June 29, 2013), <https://www.thisamericanlife.org/takingnames/>18
